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,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk; 

101 – epjpf; fzf;fPL [FAC] 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (mtjhdkhf thrpf;fTk;) 

Neu xJf;fPL:            
 vOj;Jg; guPl;ir : 03 kzpj;jpahyk;        
  

tpdhg;gj;jpuj;jpd; fl;likg;G: 

 ,g;gj;jpukhdJ %d;W gFjpfisf; nfhz;lJ: gFjp A, gFjp B, kw;Wk; gFjp C. 

 gFjp A, gFjp B, kw;Wk; gFjp C apYs;s rfy tpdhf;fSk; fl;lhakhdit. 

Gs;spfs;: 

 xt;nthU gFjpf;Fkhd Gs;sp xJf;fPL;:                 
 

 

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd Gs;spfs; mt;tt; tpdhTld; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhSf;fhd rpj;jpg; Gs;sp 50 % MFk;. 

tpilfs;: 

 rfy tpilfSk; jug;gl;l tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; vOjg;gl Ntz;Lk;. tpdhg;gj;jpuj;jpy; vOjg;gLk; 
tpilfs; fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;glkhl;lhJ.  

 xt;nthU tpdhtpw;Fkhd tpilapid xU Gjpa gf;fj;jpy; njhlq;fTk;. 

 rfy nra;KiwfSk; njspthff; fhl;lg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

 gf;fq;fspd; Xuq;fspy; tplg;gl;l gFjpapDs; vOjf; $lhJ. 

tpilg; Gj;jfk;: 

 xt;nthU tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpdJk; Kfg;G ml;ilj; jhspy; mwpTWj;jy;fs; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

fzpg;ghd;fs;: 

 FwpaPl;L ml;ru fzpjk; kw;Wk; tifaPLfSf;fhd trjpfisf; nfhz;l fzpg;ghd;fs; jtpu;e;j 
NtW fzpg;ghd;fspd; ghtid mDkjpf;fg;glyhk;. epuw;gLj;jg;glf;$ba fzpg;ghd;fspd; 
ghtid mDkjpf;fg;gl khl;lhJ. 

,izg;Gf;fs;: 

 nray; tpidr;nrhy; gl;bay; – rfy tpdhf;fSk; xt;nthU nray; tpidr;nrhy;iyf; 

nfhz;bUf;Fk; (OTQ's jtpu;j;J). khztu;fs; nray; tpidr; nrhy; gl;baypy; jug;gl;l nghUs; 
tiuaiwf;Nfw;g tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;. 

 

 

   gFjp Gs;spfs; 

   gFjp A 40 

   gFjp B 40 

   gFjp C 20 

   nkhj;jk; 100 
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Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs)  
,UgJ (20) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(,U Gs;spfs; tPjk; - nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 01 

,y 1.1 Kjy; 1.10 tiuAs;s tpdhf;fSf;F kpfTk; rupahd tpiliaj; njupT nra;f. 
tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh ,yf;fj;ij vOjp mjw;F vjpuhf njupT nra;j tpilapid vOJf. 

 

1.1 fPo;tUtdtw;wpy; epjpf; fzf;fPl;bd; gpujhd Nehf;fkhf miktJ vJ? 
 

(1) Copau;fspd; cgfhuf; nfhL;g;gditr; nrYj;Jjy;. 

(2)  gad;ghl;lhsu;fs; jPu;khdnkLj;jYf;Fj; Njitahd epjpj; jfty;fis toq;Fjy; 

(3) re;ijg; Nghl;bj; jd;ikia ,dq;fhZjy; 

(4) tpahghuj;jpd; Mjdq;fisg; ghJfhj;jy;. 

 
1.2 fzf;fPl;bd; kPjhd nraw;if Ez;kjpahy; (AI) ; Vw;gLk; jhf;fkhdJ vt;thW mwpag;gLfpwJ? 
 

 (1)  njhopy;El;g khw;wk;    (2)  r%f khw;wk; 

 (3)  nghUshjhu khw;wk;    (4)  murpay; khw;wk; 
 

1.3 jpU. ngu;dhd;Nlh vd;gtu; jdJ jdpg;gl;;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fis (CLnray;fis) 
tpahghuf; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fspypUe;J NtWgLj;jpAs;shu;. ,e;j CLnraYld; 
njhlu;Gila fzf;fPl;L vz;zf; fUthf miktJ>  

 

(1) nfhs;if khwhik vz;zf;fU 

(2) njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fk; vz;zf;fU 

(3) cupk vz;zf;fU 

(4) ,ul;il tpisT vz;zf;fU 
 

1.4 nrhj;Jf;fs; njhlu;ghd jtwhd $w;whf miktJ: 
 

(1) nrhj;Jf;fs; epwtdnkhd;wpd; epjp epyikia ntspg;gLj;Jfpd;wd. 

(2)  nrhj;Jf;fs; fle;jfhy epfo;nthd;wpd; tpisthy; Vw;gl;lit. 

(3) nrhj;Jf;fs; nghUshjhu ed;ikfspy; Xu; ntspg;gha;r;riy Vw;gLj;Jfpd;wd. 

(4)  nrhj;Jf;fs; epWtdj;jpdhy; fl;Lg;gLj;jf;$bait. 

           

  nrhj;J  = cupikahz;ik +  gupg;G 

(50,000) =  - (75,000)                         +           25,000 
  

NkNy Fwpg;gpl;l fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghl;ilr; rpwg;ghf tpsf;Fk; CLnray; fPo;tUtdtw;Ws; 
vJ? 
 

(1) &gh 75>000 nkhj;j kpd;rhug; gl;bay; ngWkjpapy; &gh 50>000 I nrYj;Jjy; 

(2)  &gh 50>000 nkhj;j kpd;rhug; gl;bay; ngWkjpf;fhf &gh 75>000 I nrYj;Jjy; 

(3)  &gh 75>000 nkhj;j kpd;rhug; gl;bay; ngWkjpapypUe;J &gh 25>000 I nrYj;Jjy; 

(4)  Fwpg;gpl;l fhyg;gFjpf;fhd nrytpdkhf &gh 50>000 I nrYj;Jjy; 

    

gFjp A 

1.5 
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1.6 tpahghuj;Jld; njhlu;Gila CLnray;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfspd; gjpthdJ mjd; rl;lj; 
jd;ikapYk; ghu;f;f mjd; fUj;jpidf; fUj;jpw; nfhs;fpwJ. ,J mwpag;gLtJ: 

 
(1)  ntspg;gLj;jy; vz;zf;fU 

(2)  Njhw;wj;jpYk; ghu;f;f fUj;J NkyhdJ 

(3)  ml;LW vz;zf;fU 

(4)  gz mstPl;L vz;zf;fU 

 
1.7 fPo;tUk; CLnray;fspy; tpahghunkhd;wpd; nrhj;Jfspy; kl;Lk; ghjpg;ig Vw;gLj;Jk; 

CLnray; vJ?  
 

(1) &gh 890>000 Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;ij fhR nfhLj;J nfhs;tdT nra;jy; 

(2) khjhe;j njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzkhf &gh 98>000 nrYj;Jjy;  

(3) fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;F &gh 125>000 nrYj;jg;gly; 

(4) tpahghu cupikahsu; &gh 85>000 I jdJ jdpg;gl;l Njitf;fhf ngwy; 

 

1.8 fPo;tUk;; jfty;fs; kJuh Nulu;]; vDk; jdpAlik tpahghuj;jpd; 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; 
fhzg;gl;l kPjpfs; njhlu;ghditahFk; 

        &gh 

eilKiway;yh nrhj;Jf;fs; 1,500,000 

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs; 1,250,000 

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 1,300,000 

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs; 1,210,000 

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk; 1,525,000 

Mz;bd;Nghjhd vLg;gdTfs; 1,300,000 
 

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yjdkhf miktJ 
 

(1) &gh 1,340,000 

(2)  &gh 1,115,000 

(3) &gh 1,800,000 

(4) &gh 1,565,000 
             

1.9 epjp mwpf;ifaplypd; vz;zf;fUrhu; Ntiyr; rl;lfj;jpd;gb epjpj; jftypd; ju uPjpahd 
gz;ghf miktJ gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; vJ?   
 

(1)  ml;LW mbg;gil 

(2)  nghUz;ik 

(3) njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fjy; 

(4)  njhlu;Gilik 

 
1.10 njhf;Ffis fpuak; my;yJ epfu Njwj;jf;f ngWkjpapd; Fiwe;j ngWkjpapy; kjpg;gpLtJ 

gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; ve;j vz;zf;fUtpd; mbg;gilapyhFk;?  
 

(1)  nfhs;if khwhik 

(2)  njhlu;e;J ,aq;Fjy; 

(3)  tpNtfk; 

(4) cupkk; 
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fPNo jug;gl;Ls;s xt;nthU $w;Wk; rupahdjh my;yJ jtwhdjh vdf; $Wf. tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; 
cupa tpdh ,yf;fj;jpw;F vjpNu rupahdJ my;yJ jtwhdJ vd ckJ tpilapid vOJf. 
 

1.11 tq;fpf; fld; ngWtdthdJ> tzpfnkhd;wpd; nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;wk; gupg;Gf;fs; Mfpa 
,uz;ilAk; ghjpf;Fk;. 
 

1.12 ACCPAC vd;gJ Fwpj;j fzf;fPl;L nkd;nghUs; xd;Wf;fhd Xu; cjhuzk; MFk;.  
 

1.13 guPl;ir kPjpapd; tuT kPjpAk; nryT kPjpAk; rkg;gl;L fhzg;gLk; NghJ mJ vz;zpay; 
nrk;ikj;jd;ikia cWjpg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. MapDk; rpy jtWfs; fhzg;gl KbAk;. 
 

1.14 tuyhw;Wf; fpua vz;zf;fUtpd;gb> epjp epiyf; $w;wpy; fhl;lg;gLk; fhzpapd; ngWkjpahdJ 
mjd; elg;Gr; re;ijg; ngWkjpapy; ,Uf;Fk;.  
 

1.15 epjpf; fzf;fPl;bd; $Wfis epjp epiy kw;Wk; epjpr; nraw;ghLfspy; mit nfhz;bUf;Fk; 
jhf;fq;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L tifg;gLj;j KbAk;. 
          

 

1.16 – 1.20 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;fhd tpilfis> tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; cupa tpdh ,yf;fj;jpw;F 
vjpNu vOJf. 
 
1.16 epWtdnkhd;W ifKiw %ykhd fzf;fPl;L KiwikapypUe;J fzpzpkag;gLj;jg;gl;l 

fzf;fPl;L Kiwik Nehf;fp efu;tjw;fhd ,uz;L (02) fhuzq;fis epuw;gLj;Jf. 
  

1.17 jdpAlik epWtdkhd ABC bNuNlu;]; cld; njhlu;Gila gpd;tUk; CLnray;fis gjpT 
nra;tjw;fhd rupahd %y Mtzj;ij njupT nra;f.  

 

a) fldbg;gilapy; thbf;ifahsu; xUtUf;F tpw;f;fg;gl;l &gh 250>000 ngWkjpahd 
nghUl;fs; juk; Fiwthf ,Ue;jjd; fhuzkhf jpUg;gp mDg;gg;gl;ld. 
 

b) nghUl;fs; tpepNahfj;jpw;fhf &gh 2 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd Nkhl;lhu; thfdnkhd;W 
fldbg;gilapy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

 

1.18 nghWg;G / gupg;G vd;w gjj;ij tiuaiw nra;f. 
 

1.19 tpahghu cupkk; xd;wpdhy; tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;nwhd;W jahupf;fg;gLtjd; gpujhd 
Nehf;fj;ij Fwpg;gpLf. 

 

1.20 fPo;tUk; jfty;fshdit 2019 bnrk;gu; khjj;jpw;fhd rthdp bNulu;]pd; fzf;NfLfspy; 
,Ue;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;litahFk;  
 
 
2019 bnrk;gu; 01 ,y; fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjp  
khjj;jpw;fhd nkhj;j tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;G 
khjj;jpw;fhd nkhj;j nfhs;tdT ehl;Fwpg;G 
khjj;jpy; ngwg;gl;l fopT 
khjj;jpy; gjptopf;fg;gl;l mwtplKbahf; fld; 
khjj;jpy; thbf;ifahsuplkpUe;jhd ngWtdT 
khjj;jpw;fhd nkhj;j cl;jpUk;gy; ehl;Fwpg;G 

&gh 
 

989>600 
1>569>700 
885>200 
25>600 
30>000 

1>200>000 
32>500 

 

NkNy jug;gl;l jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy; 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd fld;gl;Nlhu; 
fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjpapid fzpf;Ff.       
             (xt;nthd;Wf;Fk; 02 Gs;s tPjk;) 

      (nkhj;jk; - 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 
 

 
 

gFjp A KbT  
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nkhj;jk; (04) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

 
(nkhj;jk; - 40 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 02 

KPM bNuNlu;]; MdJ mYtyfj; jsghlq;fis cs;ehl;Lr; re;ijapy; tpw;gid nra;fpd;wJ. 

2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd KPM epWtd guP;l;ir kPjp ,zq;fhjpUe;jJld; fhzg;gl;l NtWghlhdJ 
njhq;fy; fzf;fpy; nryTg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;L tiuT epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;ld. tiuT 
epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd;gb 2019 khu;r;  31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epfu ,yhgkhf &gh 1>725>000 
fhl;lg;gl;lJ.  
 
gpd;du; gpd;tUk; tOf;fs; milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld.  
 
1) kPs; tpw;gid nra;Ak; Nehf;fpy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l &gh 81>000 ngWkjpahd mYtyfj; 

jsghlq;fs;> mYtyf jsghlf; fzf;fpy; epiyahd nrhj;njhd;whfg; gjpag;gl;bUe;jJ. 
 

2) tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;bd; nkhj;jkhdJ &gh 75>000 ,dhy; Fiwj;Jf; fhl;lg;gl;lJ. 
 

3) Neubahf tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l &gh 79>000 tl;b tUkhdkhdJ fhNrl;by; 

rupahf gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ> MapDk; ,J tl;b tUkhdf; fzf;fpy; &gh 7,900 Mfg; 
gjpag;gl;bUe;jJ. 
 

4) njhiyNgrp fl;lzkhd &gh 48>000 MdJ njhiyNgrp nrytpd fzf;fpy; ,U jlitfs; 
gjpag;gl;lJ> MdhYk; ,J fhNrl;by; rupahfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. 
 

5) 2018 mf;Nlhgu; 01 ,y; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l &gh 190>000 ngWkjpahd Nkhl;lhu; irf;fps; 
nfhs;tdthdJ fhNrl;by; rupahfg; gjpT nra;ag;gll;lJ. vdpDk; ,J Nkhl;lhu; thfdf; 
fzf;fpy; &gh 109>000 Mfg; gjpTnra;ag;gl;lJld; Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; 

Mz;bw;F 12% ngWkhdj; Nja;tplg;gLfpd;wJ.  
 
ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ: 
 
(a) Nkw;$wpa tOf;fis jpUj;Jtjw;fhd ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;Lg; gjpTfisj; jahupf;Ff 

  (06 Gs;spfs;) 
 

(b) Nkw;$wpa tOf;fis jpUj;Jtjw;F Kd;duhd njhq;fy; fzf;F kPjpapid jahupf;f 
(02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

(c)   2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd rPuhf;fpa epfu ,yhg kPjp  (02 Gs;spfs;)  
.             (nkhj;jk; – 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

gFjp B 
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tpdh 03  

jpU. fUzhjpyf vd;gtu; 2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Ugh 1>250>000 [ tq;fp fzf;fpy; %yjdj;ij 
<LgLj;jp gyruf;F filnahd;iw Muk;gpj;jhu;. 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 
tq;fpf; $w;wpd; gFg;gha;T fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sJ : 

  
itg;G 
(&gh)   

nfhLg;gdT 
(&gh) 

fhR <LgLj;jy;  1,250,000  rpy;yiwf; fhR kPs; epug;gy; 30,000  
fld;gl;NlhuplkpUe;jhd 
ngWtdT 975,000 ePu;f; fl;lzk; 28,000  

fhR tpw;gid 1,300,000  

mYtyf cgfuzk; 
(2018.04.01 ,y; nfhs;tdT 
nra;ag;gl;lJ) 240,000 

    kpd;rhuk; 163,000  

    rk;gsk; kw;Wk; $yp 1,540,000 

    
fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;fhd 
nfhLg;gdT 1,290,000  

    tq;fpf;fl;lzk; 13,500  

  3,525,000    3,304,500  

 
fPo;tUk; Nkyjpf jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd. 

1) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd tpahghu fld;gl;Nlhu;> tpahghu fld;nfhLj;Njhu; kw;Wk; 
ml;LW nryT kPjpfs; fPo;tUkhW:  

  &gh. 
  tpahghu fld;gl;Nlhu; 671,000 
  tpahghu fld;nfhLj;Njhu; 320,000 
  ePu;g; gl;bay; nfhLg;gdT     5,500 
   

2) gpd;tUk; nfhLg;gdTfshdit tq;fpapDhlhf Nkw;nfhs;s Kd;du; ehshe;j fhR tpw;gid 
ngWtdTfs; %yk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3) mYtyf cgfuzkhdJ fpuaj;jpd; kPJ (Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy;) Mz;bw;F 25% 
ngWkhdj; Nja;tplg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

4) rpy;yiwf; fhR njhlu;ghd CLnray;fs; gpd;tUkhW: 
 

rpy;yiwf; fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 

  &gh   &gh 

gpujhd fhR 30,000  vOJfUtp 7,200 

    Nghf;Ftuj;J 9,800 

    kPjp nfh/nr 13,000  

  30,000    30,000  

5) rfy nfhs;tdTfSk; fldbg;gilapy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLtJld; 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; vt;tpj 
,Ug;GfSk; fhzg;gltpy;iy. 
 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 
   2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd  jpU. fUzhjpyf filapd; guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupf;Ff.  
            (10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
njhiyNgrp nrytpdk; 
vLg;gdTfs; 
tpsk;guk; 

&gh 
42,000 
75,000 
25,000 
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 tpdh 04 

fPo;tUk; jfty;fshdit 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gpsh];bf; ngl;bfis 
cw;gj;jp nra;Ak; [dnrj md;l; rd;]; fk;gdpAld; njhlu;GilaitahFk;; 

  &gh 

2019 [dtup 01 ,y; njhf;F   

   %yg;nghUs; 1,700,000 

   Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (Kjd;ikf; fpuaj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ) 960,000 

%yg;nghUs;  nfhs;tdT 2,100,000 

cl;fhTif - %yg;nghUs; 228,000 

njhopw;rhiy ,ae;jpug; guhkupg;G 426,000 

fl;llk; - fpuaj;jpy; 892,000 

,ae;jpuk; - fpuaj;jpy; 1,280,000 

njhopw;rhiy Kfhikahsu; rk;gsk; 928,000 

kpd;rhuk; 632,000 

njhopw;rhiy ghJfhg;G nrytpdk; 115,000 

Neu;f; $yp 1,123,000 

ePu;            522,000  
 
gpd;tUk; Nkyjpf jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd: 

1) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,yhd ,Wjpj; njhf;F kPjpfs; fPo;tUkhW: 
 

 %yg;nghUs; &gh 1,900,000  

Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (Kjd;ikf; fpuaj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ) &gh  1,356,000  
 

2) fl;llj;jpd; 70% Md jiug; gFjp njhopw;rhiyf;F cupaJ.  
3) fzf;fpy; gjpag;gl;Ls;s rfy ,ae;jpuq;fSk; KOikahf cw;gj;jpf;F gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 
4) fPo;tUk; nrytpdq;fs; gpd;tUkhW xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;; 

nrytpdk; njhopw;rhiy mYtyfk;  

kpd;rhuk; 90% 10% 

ePu;  80% 20% 
 

5) fl;llk; kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuk; Mfpad fpuaj;jpd; kPJ Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; KiwNa 10 % 

kw;Wk; 20 % ,y; ngWkhdj; Nja;tplg;gLfpd;wJ. 
6) njhopw;rhiy Copau;fs; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; xt;nthU ngl;bf;Fk; Nkyjpf Cf;fj; 

njhifahd &. 5 ,idg; ngw cupj;Jilatu;fs; MtJld; ,t;thz;by; 20>000 ngl;bfs; 
cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;ld. 

7) cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;l nghUl;fs; fpuaj;jpy; 15% ,yhg vy;iy itj;J tpahghu gpuptpw;F 
khw;wg;gLtJld; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;l rfy cUg;gbfSk; tpw;gidf;fhf tpahghu gpuptpw;F 
khw;wg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait: 
 

a) 2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd [dnrj md;l; rd;]; fk;gdpapd; cw;gj;jpf; 
fzf;fpidj; jahupf;Ff.                   (8 Gs;spfs;) 
 

b) ngl;b xd;wpw;fhd cw;gj;jpf; fpuaj;ijf; fzpf;Ff.       (2 Gs;spfs;) 
      (nkhj;jk; - 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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tpdh  05 

(A) 
 
jpU. ngNuuh tpahghuj;jpd; 2019 mf;Nlhgu; 31 ,yhd fhNrl;L  kPjpahdJ &gh 45>000 nryT 
kPjpapidf; fhl;baJ. MapDk; tq;fpf; $w;wpd;gbahd kPjp NtWgl;l kPjpapidf; fhl;baJ. 
NtWghl;bw;fhd fhuzq;fs; fPo;tUkhW;   

1) itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;L Njwhj fhNrhiyfspd; ngWkjp &gh 50,000 

2) tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;L nfhLg;gdTf;Fr; rku;g;gpf;fg;glhj fhNrhiyfs; &gh 25,000 

3) Neubahf tq;fpf; fzf;fpw;Fg; ngwg;gl;l tl;b tUkhdk; &gh 3,500 fhNrl;by; gjpT 
nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

4) epiyapaw; fl;lisapd; fPo; tq;fpahy; Neubahf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l fhg;GWjp nfhLg;gdthd 
&gh 4>800 kw;Wk; khjj;jpw;fhd tq;fpf; fl;lzk; &gh 4>500 vd;gd fhNrl;by; gjpT nra;ag; 
gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

 
ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ: 

a) rPuhf;fpa fhNrl;ilj; jahupf;Ff.             (3 Gs;spfs;) 
 

b) 2019 mf;Nlhgu; 31 ,y; tq;fpf; $w;wpy; fhzg;gLk; kPjpapid mlahsk; fhz;f.  (2 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 

(B) 
 
rpy;th bNulu;]pd; rpy CLnray;fspd; jhf;f tpisTfs; fPo;tUkhW : 
 
 eilKiway;yh 

nrhj;J 
+ ,Ug;G + tpahghu 

fld;gl;Nlhu;  
+ fhR = cupikahz;ik + gupg;G 

(1)    + 500,000  + 500,000  

(2)  + 450,000   = + 450,000 

(3)  - 400,000 + 425,000 + 75,000 = 100,000  

(4)    - 20,000  - 20,000 

(5) + 200,000   - 50,000  + 150,000 

(6)  - 50,000   = - 50,000  
 
ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 
 
NkNy Fwpg;gpl;l 2 Kjy; 6 tiuahdtw;Wf;Fr; rhj;jpakhd CLnray;fis ,dk;fhz;f. 
(cjhuzk; 1 - &gh 500>000 tzpfj;jpy; <LgLj;jpdu;) 
                  (5 Gs;spfs;) 

             (nkhj;jk; - 10 Gs;spfs;) 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

gFjp B KbT 
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xU (01) fl;lha tpdh 
 
(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 
 

tpdh 06 

 
jdpAlik epWtdkhd fahd; bNulu;]hdJ ,yj;jpudpay; cgfuzq;fis tpw;gid nra;fpd;wJ. 
jpU. fahd; uzrpq;f ,jd; cupikahsuthu;. 2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd fahd; bNulu;]pd; guPl;;ir kPjp 
fPo;tUkhW : 
 
fahd; Nulu;]; 
2019 khu;r; 31 ,yhd guPl;ir kPjp  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tpguk; tuT nryT 

nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; (fpuaj;jpy;) : 

Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp 1,900   

mYtyf cgfuzk; 540   

jsghlk; (2018 nrg;nuk;gu; 30 ,y; nfhs;tdT nra;jJ) 1,840   

jpus; Nja;khdk; (2018 Vg;uy; 01) : 

Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp 

 

340   

mYtyf cgfuzk; 160   

tpw;gid 17,390   

nfhs;tdT 12,200   

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; ,Ug;G 875   

thlif nrYj;jpaJ 650   

rk;gsk; kw;Wk; $yp  990   

kpd;rhuk;      525   

ePu; 110   

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 1,250   

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 1,100   

tpw;gid CopaUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;l juF 320   

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yjdk; 2,985   

vLg;gdTfs; 415   

2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Iaf; fld; Vw;ghL 80   

tq;fp kPjp 90   

epiyahd itg;G  350 

22,055   22,055   

(&gh '000) 

gFjp C 
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fPo;tUk; Nkyjpf jfti;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd: 
 
(1) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,Wjp ,Ug;gpd; fpuak; kw;Wk; epfu Njwj;jf;f ngWkjpfs; KiwNa 

&gh11>625>000 kw;Wk; &gh 1>600>000 MFk;. 
 

(2) fk;gdpapd; nfhs;ifahdJ gpd;tUkhW fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; ngWkhdj; 
Nja;tp;LjyhFk; : 

Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp       15 % 

mYtyf cgfuzk;      20 % 

jsghlk;        25 % 
 

(3) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Fg; Gj;jfj;jpy; gjpag;glhj ePu; kw;Wk; 
kpd;rhu gl;baypd; tpguq;fs; fPo;tUkhW : 
 

khu;r; khj nrYj;jg;glhj ePu; gl;bay; ngWkjp &gh 12>000 
Nkyjpfkhfr; nrYj;jg;gl;l kpd;rhug; gl;bay; ngWkjp &gh 63>000 

 

(4) 2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Mz;bw;F 10 %  epiyahd itg;nghd;W Muk;gpf;fg;gl;L &gh 350>000 KjyPL 
nra;ag;gl;lJ. Mz;bw;fhd tl;bahdJ 2019 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; fpilf;fg;ngw;wJ. 
 

(5) fhl;rpaiwf;fhd thlif cld;gbf;ifahdJ xU tUl fhyj;jpw;F 2018 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; 
<LgLj;jg;gl;lJ. khj thlif &gh 75>000 MFk;. 

 
(6) fk;gdp KfhikahdJ tpahghu fld;gl;Nlhu; kPjpapy; &gh 20>000 [ mwtplKbahf; fldhf 

gjptopf;f jPu;khdpj;jJ. 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; fhzg;gl;l kPjpapd; Nky; Iaf; fld;fSf;fhf 10 % 
nghJ Vw;ghL Nkw;nfhs;s jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
 
 
ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait> 
 

(a) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W  (11 Gs;spfs;) 
 

(b) 2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; epjp epiyf; $w;W           (09 Gs;spfs;) 
 

      (nkhj;jk; - 20 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
   
 

gFjp C KbT 
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  nray; tpidr; nrhy; gl;bay; 

Mw;wy; kl;lk; tpguk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

 

 

 

 

gFg;gha;T (4) 

 

 

 
NahridfSf;
fpilapyhd 
njhlu;Gfis 
vOJjYk; 

gpurpdq;fisj; 
jPu;j;jYk; 

gFg;gha;T nra;jy; 

(Analyze) 

jPu;tpid my;yJ Ngwpidj; njupe;J 
nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fpy; tpgukhf Ma;T nra;jy; 

tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf / 

tifapLf (Differentiate) 

rpytw;iw NtWgLj;Jfpd;w tpj;jpahrq; 

fisf; fhl;Ljy; / tifg;gLj;jy; 

fye;jha;T nra;f / 

Muha;f (Discuss) 

Kbnthd;iw milAk; Nehf;fpy; 
tpthjk; %yk; tpgukhfg; guPl;rpj;jy; 

xg;gpLf (Compare) xw;Wikfis mwptjw;fhf Ma;Tnra;jy; 

NtWgLj;Jf (Contrast) NtWghLfisf; fhl;Ltjw;fhfg; Ma;T 
nra;jy; 

RUf;fkhff; Fwpg;gpLf 

(Outline) 

Kf;fpa mk;rq;fspd; njhFg;gpidj; jUjy; 

njhlu;ghLf 

(Communicate) 

jfty;fisg; gq;fpLjy; my;yJ gfpu;jy; 

 

 

 

 

gpuNahfk; (3) 

 

 

 
Gjpa 

#o;epiyfspy; 
mwpitg; 

gad;gLj;jYk; 
gpd;gw;WjYk; 

gpuNahfpf;Ff (Apply) eilKiwg; gad;ghl;bw;Ff; nfhz;LtUjy; 

fzpf;Ff / fzpg;gpLf 

(Calculate) 

fzpjuPjpahf fzpg;gPl;bid Nkw;nfhs;sy; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;Lld; 

tpgupf;Ff (Demonstrate) 

cjhuzq;fSld; epWTjy; my;yJ 
ntspf;fhl;ly; 

jahupf;Ff (Prepare) Nfl;fg;gl;l tplaj;ij cupa Kiwapy; 
ntspf;fhl;ly; 

jPu;f;Ff (Solve) 

 

fzpg;gPL my;yJ tpsf;fq;fs; %yk; jPu;T 
fhzy; 

kjpg;gpLf (Assess) ngWkjp> jd;ik> ,aYik my;yJ 
juj;jpidj; jPu;khdpj;jy; 

tiuGj;jhspy; tiuf 

(Graph) 

tiuglq;fs; %yk; fhl;Ljy; 

fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;f 

/ ,zf;fk; nra;f 

(Reconcile) 

Ntnwhd;Wld; ,zq;Fjiy xg;Gtpj;jy; 

 

 

Kw;wlf;fk; (2) 

 

 

 
Nahridfs; 

kw;Wk; 
jfty;fis 
tpgupj;jy; 

nghUs; tiuaiw nra;f 

/ tiutpyf;fzg;gLj;Jf 

(Define) 

rupahd jd;ik> Nehf;F my;yJ nghUisj; 
jUjy;  

tpgupf;Ff (Explain)  

 

cupa tplaq;fisg; gad;gLj;jp njspthd 
tptuzj;ij tpgukhfj; njuptpj;jy; 

tpsf;Ff (Describe)  gpujhd mk;rq;fis vOJjYk; njhlu;ghL 
jYk; 

nghUs; tpsf;Ff / 

fUj;Jf; $Wf (Interpret)  

tpsq;ff;$ba tifapy; njspTgLj;Jjy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

(Recognize)  

 

mwpit my;yJ mJ rhu;e;j mDgtj;ijf; 
nfhz;L nry;Ygbj; jd;ikia my;yJ 
mjd; ,ayhikiaf; fhl;Ljy; 

 

 

mwpT (1) 

 
tplaq;fis 

Qhgfg;gLj;jY
k; mbg;gil 
vz;zf;fUf;f

Sk; 

epuw;gLj;Jf / gl;baypLf 

(List) 

njhlu;Ggl;l cUg;gbfis xd;wd;fPo; 
xd;whf vOJjy; 

milahsq; fhz;f 

/ ,dq;fhz;f (Identify) 

fUj;jpw;nfhz;l gpd;du; njupe;J nfhs;sy; 
my;yJ njupT nra;jy; 

$Wf / Fwpg;gpLf (State) jpl;ltl;lkhf my;yJ njspthfj; 
njuptpj;jy; 

njhlu;GgLj;Jf (Relate) ju;f;fuPjpahf my;yJ fhuz uPjpahf 
njhlu;Gfis epiyehl;ly; 

tiuf (Draw)  tupg;glk; my;yJ tiuglk; tbtpy; tiue;J 
fhl;Ljy; 
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,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;  

 

ghlj;jpl;lk; 2020 

  

 

gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

fy;tp kw;Wk; gapw;rpg; gpuptpd; ntspaPL 

101 - epjpf; fzf;fPL [FAC]                          
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gFjp A 

Nehf;fg; guPl;ir tpdhf;fs; (OTQs) 

,UgJ (20) fl;lha tpdhf;fs;      
  (nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

Answer 01 

1.1 (2)    1.11 rup 
1.2 (1)    1.12 jtW 
1.3 (3)    1.13 rup 
1.4 (3)    1.14 jtW 
1.5 (1)    1.15 rup 
1.6 (2)  
1.7 (1)        
1.8 (2)  
1.9 (4)        
1.10 (3) 
              
1.16  

- mjptpiuT 
- njhFf;fg;gl;l mwpf;iffs; kPjhd ek;gfj;jd;ik mjpfk; 
- ngwg;gl;l jfty;fspd; cz;ikj;jd;ik kpf mjpfk; 

- Njitaw;w Copau;fisf; Fiwf;f KbAk; 
- gFg;gha;Tj; jpwikfs; kpf mjpfk;  
- kpfg; ghupastpyhd Nrkpg;gfk; / fspஞ்rpak; 

- GJg;gpj;j epiyapy; mwpf;iffisj; jahupf;f KbAk; 
 
1.17   

a) nryTj; jhs; 
b) ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;L tTr;ru; 

 
1.18 fle;jfhy epfo;nthd;wpd; tpisthf nghUshjhu tsq;fspd; ntspg;gha;r;rypd; Nghjhd 

epfo;fhy flg;ghL gupg;G / nghWg;G vdg;gLk;. 
 
1.19 fhNrl;L kPjpf;Fk; tq;fpf; $w;Wf;Fk; ,ilapyhd NtWghl;bw;fhd fhuzq;fis fz;lwpjy;. 
    
1.20  

fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 
kP/nfh/t                    986,600 
tpw;gid                   1,569,700 
 
 

    2,556,300         

mwtplKbahf; fld;     30,000                    
fhR                1,200,000 
cl;jpUk;gy;            32,500 
kP/nfh/nt           1,293,800 

   2,556,300 
  

  
         (02 Gs;spfs; tPjk;> nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 
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gFjp B 

         ehd;F (04) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 
     (nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 
tpil 02 

(a)  

KPM              
nghJ ehl;Fwpg;NgL  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(06 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(02 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 
 
 

(1)  tpguk; tuT nryT 
nfhs;tdTf; fzf;F 
       mYtyf jsghlf; fzf;F 
(tifg;gLj;jy; jtwpidj; jpUj;Jjy;) 
 

81,000  
81,000 

(2) fld;gl;Nlhu; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 
         tpw;gidf; fzf;F 
(khj tpw;gid kPjhd jpUj;jk;) 
 

75,000  
75,000 

(3) njhq;fy; fzf;F 
         tl;b tUkhdk; 
(Fiwj;J gjpag;gl;l tl;b tUkhd 
jpUj;jk;) 
 

71,100  
71,100 

(4) njhq;fy; fzf;F 
       njhiyNgrp nrytpdk;    
(,ul;ilg;gjpTj; jtwpidj; jpUj;Jy;) 
 

48,000  
48,000 

(5) Nkhl;lhu; irf;fps; fzf;F 
 njhq;fy; fzf;F 
(gjpTnra;jy; jtwpidj; jpUj;Jjy;) 
 

81,000  
81,000 

(6) ngWkhdj; Nja;Tf; fzf;F 
   jpus; Nja;khdf; fzf;F 
(Nkhl;lhu; thfd ngWkhdj; Nja;T 
ngWkjpiaj; jpUj;Jjy;) 
 

4,860  
4,860 

njhq;fy; fzf;F 
  kPjp nfh/t 38,100 
tl;b tUkhdk;  71,100 Nkhl;lhu; 

irf;fps; 
81,000 

njhiyNgrp 
nrytpdk;  

48,000   

 119,100  119,100 
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(c) 
 

 

tiuTf; fzf;Ffspd;gb ,yhgk;       1,725,000 

$lL: tl;b tUkhdk;          71,100 

     tpw;gid           75,000 

     njhiyNgrp         48,000      194,100 

           1,919,100 

fop: nfhs;tdT             81,000                 

    ngWkhdj; Nja;T         4,860          (85,860)            

rPuhf;fpa ,yhgk;           1,833,240
    

                 (02 Gs;spfs;) 
           (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 

tpil 03 

jpU. fUzhjpyf 
2019 khu;r; 31 ,y;  
guPl;ir kPjp 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

  
 
 

   
  

 (10 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 &gh &gh 
tq;fp kPjp ( 3,525,000 – 3,304,500) 220,500  

tpw;gid (1300 + 1646 + 142) (nra;Kiw - 03)  3,088,000 
nfhs;tdT  (nra;Kiw - 02) 1,610,000  
rk;gsk; kw;Wk; $ypfs; 1,540,000  
kpd;rhuf; fl;lzk; 163,000  
mYtyf cgfuzk; 240,000  

ePu;f; fl;lzk; (28,000 + 5,500) 33,500  
%yjdk;  1,250,000 
nrYj;j Ntz;ba ePu;f; fl;lzk;  5,500 
tpahghuf; fld;nfhLj;Njhu;  320,000 
tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhu; 671,000  
ngWkhdj; Nja;T - mYtyf cgfuzk; 60,000  
jpus; Nja;khdk; - mYtyf cgfuzk;  60,000 
fhfpjhjpfs; 7,200  
Nghf;Ftuj;J 9,800  
rpy;yiwf; fhR kPjp 13,000  
njhiyNgrp 42,000  
vLg;gdTfs; 75,000  
tpsk;guk; 25,000  
tq;fpf; fl;lzk; 13,500  
 4,723,500 4,723,500 
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nra;Kiwfs;  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nra;Kiw - 03 
tpahghu tUkjpfs; 

tpw;gid                  1,646,000 
 

 1,646,000 

fhR                       975,000 
kP/nfh/t                   671,000 

1,646,000 

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

nra;Kiw - 01 
 

Nja;khdk; – mYtyf cgfuzk; 

&gh. 240,000; 25 % ,y;                       60,000 

 nra;Kiw - 02 
tpahghuf; fld;nfhLj;Njhu; 

fhR                      1,290,000 
kP/nfh/nr                  320,000 

    1,610,000 

nfhs;tdT                1,610,000 
 

1,610,000 
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tpil  04 

(a)  
[dnrj md;l; rd;]; 
2019 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;w;fhd cw;gj;jp fzf;F 
 &gh &gh 
Muk;g ,Ug;G - %yg;nghUs;  1,700,000 
$l;L: %yg; nghUs; nfhs;tdT 2,100,000  
      cl;fhTif - %yg;nghUs; 228,000 2,328,000 
   
fop: %yg;nghUs; ,Wjp ,Ug;G   (1,900,000) 
%yg; nghUs; Efu;Tf; fpuak;  2,128,000 
   
Vida Neu;f; fpuak; - Neu;f; fpuak; 1,123,000  

     - Cf;fj; njhif 100,000 1,223,000 
  3,351,000 

$l;L: Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (01.01.2019)  960,000 

fop : Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy  (31.12.2019)  (1,356,000) 
Kjd;ikf; fpuak;  2,955,000 
   
njhopw;rhiy Nke;jiy   

Nja;khdk; – fl;llk;  (892,000  10%  70 %) 62,440  

Nja;khdk; – ,ae;jpuk; (1,280,000   20 %) 256,000  
rk;gsk; - njhopw;rhiy Kfhikahsu;  928,000  
njhopw;rhiy ,ae;jpu guhkupg;G 426,000  

kpd;rhuk; (&gh 632,000  90 %) 568,800  
njhopw;rhiy ghJfhg;G nrytpdk; 115,000  

ePu; (&gh 522,000  80 %) 417,600  
nkhj;j njhopw;rhiy Nke;jiy  2,773,840 
nryT nra;ag;gl;l cw;gj;jpf; fpuak;  5,728,840 
   

,yhg vy;iy 15%  859,326 
   
tpahghu gpuptpw;F khw;wgl;l nghUs; ngWkjp   6,588,166 

       
    (8 Gs;spfs;) 
 
 

(b)  

ngl;bnahd;wpw;fhd cw;gj;jpf; fpuak;     =  
         

      
 

         = &gh 286.44 
               (02 Gs;spfs;) 

           (nkhj;jk; 10 Gd;dpfs;) 
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tpil 05 

(A)  

(a)  
rPuhf;fpa fhNrL 

tl;b tUkhdk; 3,500 kP/nfh/t 45,000 

kP/nfh/nr 50,800 fhg;GWjpf; nfhLg;gdT 4,800 
  tq;fp fl;lzk; 4,500 
 54,300  54,300 

            
(03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 

rPuhf;fpa fhNrl;L kPjp           (50,800) 

fop: Njwhj fhNrhiyfs;          (50,000)   

                                  (100,800) 
 
$l;L: rku;g;gpf;fg;glhj fhNrhiyfs;   25,000 

tq;fpf; $w;wpd;gbahd kPjp        (75,800) 
(02 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 

(B) 
1) fldbg;gilapy; &gh 450>000 ngWkjpahd nghUl; nfhs;tdT. 
2) &gh 400>000 fpuaj;jpy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l nghUl;fs; &gh 500>000 tpw;gid nra;ag; 

gl;lJld; &gh 75>000 Nrfupf;fg;gl;lJ. 
3) &gh 20>000 fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;F nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. 
4) &gh 50>000 nrYj;jp &gh 200>000 ngWkjpahd mYtyf cgfuzk; nfhs;tdT nra;ag; 

gl;lJ. 
5) cupikahsu; jdJ jdpg;gl;l Njitf;fhf &gh 50>000 ngWkjpahd nghUl;fis vLj;J 

nfhz;lhu;. 
(05 Gs;spfs;) 

                     (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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gFjp C 
xU (01) fl;lha tpdh 

(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

       
tpil06 

(a)  
fahd; bNulu;]; 
2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W 

                                           (&gh ’000) 
tpw;gid   17,390 
fop:    
tpw;gid fpuak;    
Muk;g ,Ug;G  875  
nfhs;tdT  12,200  
    
,Wjp ,Ug;G  (1,600) (11,475) 
nkhj;j ,yhgk;   5,915 
    
Vida tUkhdk;    
epiyahd itg;G tl;b tUkhdk;   (350  10 %)   35 
   5,950 
fop:    
tpepNahf nrytpdk;    
nfhLj;j juF 320   
Nkhl;lhu; thfd ngWkhdj; Nja;T (1900    15%) 285   
Iaf; fld; Vw;ghL (Fwpg;G  02] 43   
mwtplKbahf; fld; 20 668  
    
epu;thfr; nrytpdk;    
rk;gsk; kw;Wk; $yp 990   
thlif nrytpdk; (650+250)[Fwpg;G  – 03] 900   
kpd;rhuk; (525-63) 462   
ngWkhdj; Nja;T  (Fwpg;G  01) 338   
ePu; (110+12) 122 2,812 (3,480) 
    

Njwpa ,yhgk; / (el;lk;)   2,470 
 (11 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 
 

Fwpg;G 01.    
ngWkhdj; Nja;T fzpg;gPL   
mYtyf cgfuzk; 540   20% 108 
jsghlk; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jif 1,840   25%  6/12 230 
(2018 nrg;lk;gu; 30 ,y; 
nfhs;tdT nra;jJ) 

 338 

Fwpg;G 02.   
mwtplKbahf; fld; Vw;ghL– nghJ 1,250 - 20) 1,230  10% 123 
jw;Nghja Vw;ghL  (80) 
Fiw Vw;ghL  43 
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Fwpg;G 03.   
thlifr; nryT   
nkhj;j thlifr; nryT  75  12 900 
fop: Vw;fdNt gjpag;gl;lJ    (650) 
nrYj;j Ntz;baJ  250 

 

(b) 
 

fahd; bNulu;];  
2019 khu;r; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd  

epjpepiyf; $w;W                                                                                                  (&gh ’000) 
 fpuak; jpus; 

Nja;khdk; 
Kd;nfhzuw; 

ngWkjp 
eilKiway;yh nrhj;J    
Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp 1,900 625 1,275 
jsghlKk; nghUj;JifAk; 1,840 230 1,610 
mYtyf cgfuzk; 540 268 272 
 4,280 1,123 3,157 
    
eilKiwr; nrhj;J    
njhf;F  1,600  
Kw;nrYj;jpa kpd;rhuk;  63  
tpahghu tUkjp (1250 - 20) 1,230   
    
fop: Iaf;fld; Vw;ghL (80 + 43)  (123) 1,107  
tl;bg; ngWtdT   35  
epiyahd itg;G  350  
tq;fp   90 3,245 
   6,402 
    
%yjdk; kw;Wk; gupg;Gf;fs;    
%yjdk;  2,985  
epfu ,yhgk;  2,470  
fop: vLg;gdTfs;  (415) 5,040 
    
    
eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs;    
tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;  1,100  
ePu;f; fl;lzr; nrd;kjpfs;  12  
thlifr; nrd;kjpfs;  250 1,362 
   6,402 
 

                                  (09 Gs;spfs;) 
                          (nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

 
 
 


